

No. 17-834

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KANSAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RAMIRO GARCIA, DONALDO MORALES,  
AND GUADALUPE OCHOA-LARA,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the Supreme Court of the State of Kansas**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

RANDALL L. HODGKINSON  
RICK KITTEL  
*Kansas Appellate  
Defender Office  
700 Jackson, Suite 900  
Topeka, KS 66603  
(785) 296-5484*

PAUL W. HUGHES  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
phughes@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Table of Authorities.....   | ii |
| Statement .....   | 1  |
| A. Statutory background.....  | 2  |
| B. Factual background.....  | 4  |
| C. Proceedings below.....   | 6  |
| Reasons for Denying the Petition.....   | 9  |
| A. There is no conflict warranting review.....                                  | 9  |
| B. The decision below is correct.....   | 17 |
| C. Petitioner’s “constitutional power”<br>question does not warrant review..... | 27 |
| D. Petitioner misstates the implications of<br>the holding below.....           | 31 |
| Conclusion .....  | 33 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 387 (2012).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....  | 29            |
| <i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v.<br/>Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R. Co.</i> ,<br>331 U.S. 519 (1947)..... | 19            |
| <i>Buck v. Davis</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....   | 28            |
| <i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 341 (2001).....                            | 31            |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 582 (2011).....                            | 2, 3, 20      |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res.<br/>Def. Council, Inc.</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 837 (1984).....        | 9             |
| <i>City of Liberal v. Vargas</i> ,<br>24 P.3d 155 (2001).....  | 31            |
| <i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 157 (2004).....                        | 18            |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 709 (2005).....   | 28            |
| <i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>535 U.S. 137 (2002).....                           | 2, 7, 21      |
| <i>INS v. National Ctr. for Immigrants’<br/>Rights, Inc.</i> ,<br>502 U.S. 183 (1991).....             | 7             |
| <i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 241 (2004).....                       | 19            |

*Puente Ariz. v. Arpaio*,  
 2017 WL 1133012 (D. Ariz. 2017) ..... 14

*Puente Ariz. v. Arpaio*,  
 821 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

*State v. Diaz-Rey*,  
 397 S.W.3d 5 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013) ..... 16

*State v. Martinez*,  
 896 N.W.2d 737 (Iowa 2017)..... *passim*

*State v. Reynua*,  
 807 N.W.2d 473 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011) ..... 15, 16

*United States v. South Carolina*,  
 720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013)..... *passim*

*United States v. Standard Brewery, Inc.*,  
 251 U.S. 210 (1920)..... 19

*Zivotofsky v. Kerry*,  
 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015)..... 28

**Statutes and Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 274a.2 ..... 3

8 U.S.C.  
 § 1324a..... *passim*  
 § 1324c..... 21

18 U.S.C.  
 § 1001..... 3  
 § 1028..... 3  
 § 1546..... 3, 7, 10  
 § 1621..... 3

Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986,  
 Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359..... 2

Iowa Code § 715A.2(2)(a)(4)..... 10

Kan. Stat. Ann.  
§ 21-5824 ..... 4  
§ 21-5918 ..... 32  
§ 21-6107 ..... *passim*  
§ 21-6604 ..... 32

**Other Authorities**

Allison Kite, *Kansas A.G. Derek Schmidt  
Appeals State Court Decisions on  
Prosecution of Undocumented Immigrants,*  
Topeka Cap.-J. (Sept. 14, 2017)..... 30
